ENROLLED BILL

EXTRAORDINARY SESSION

Senate Bill No. 57

By Mr. Beneter

Passed August 26 1932

In Effect_90 Days from_Passage

ENROLLED BILL

(S. B. No. 57)

[Passed August 26, 1932: in effect ninety days from passage.] AN ACT to amend and reenact section two of chapter eighty-two of the acts of the legislature, passed February eleventh, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, relating to the charter of the eity of Wellsburg.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Passage

くちし

....Takes effect.....

Originating in the....

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

The eller airman House Committee.

That section two of chapter eighty-two of the acts of the legislature of one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, relating to the charter of the city of Wellsburg, be amended and reenacted so as to read as follows:

Section 2. The boundaries of the city of Wellsburg shall be 2 as follows: Beginning at the mouth of Buffalo creek and ex-3 tending castwardly along the center line of the meandering of 4 said creek to a point in the west line of the Pan Handle Trac-5 tion company right of way; thence in a northerly direction 6 along the west line of the Pan Handle Traction company right Jareh D. Dmuth Chairman Senate Committee.

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

heden	hairman House Committee.
ne	House
Lon	Chairman
Bu	

7 of way until it strikes the west line of Commerce street; thence S northward along the west line of Commerce street to the south-9 west corner of Commerce and Fourth streets: thence eastward 10 to the southeast corner of Fourth and Commerce streets; thence 11 southward along the east line of Commerce street to the north 12 line of an alley located immediately south of Third street: 13 thence in a straight line in an easterly direction along the north 14 line of said alley to the line of the lands of F. A. Chapman: 15 thence in a northerly direction along the west line of the lands 16 owned by F. A. Chapman and the lands owned by S. H. 17 Hubbard and Dorrie Hubbard to a corner at the joining of the 18 lands of S. H. Hubbard and Dorrie Hubbard with those of 19 Josephine Du Point Leonard and of the J. F. Cree estate; 20 thence in a northerly direction in a straight line across the lands 21 of J. F. Cree, now deceased, to the southeast corner of lot fifty-22 four of the plan of lots platted and recorded by I. H. Duval; 23 thence in a northerly direction in a straight line to the north-24 east corner of lot fifty-two of said plan of lots; thence in a 25 northeast direction in a straight line to the southeast corner of 26 the lands of H. W. Paull; thence in a northerly direction along 27 the east boundary line of the property of said H. W. Paull, of

2



Chairman House Committee.

Enrolled S. B. No. 57]

28 the property of Elizabeth P. Jacobs, of the property of W. H. 29 Tarr, deceased, and of the property of Miss Lou Tarr, deceased, 30 of the property of G. L. and S. R. Caldwell, of the property of 31 A. P. Oxtoby, of the property platted into lots by Fred L. Hall, 32 of the property of Edward Rithner and of the property of the 33 Brooke Cemctery company; thence from the northeast corner 34 of the said cemetery property in a northwesterly direction in a 35 straight line to a point in a ravine situate at the foot of what 36 is known as Gilchrist Hill and four hundred feet east of the 37 Ohio river; thence in a westwardly direction following the 38 meandering of said run of ravine to the east shore of the Ohio 39 river; thence on a direct line to the west shore of said river; 40 thence extending along the west shore of said river in a southerly 41 direction to a point opposite the mouth of Buffalo creek; thence 42 from said point to the mouth of Buffalo creck, the place of be-43 ginning, including all the land and water between the boundary 44 lines aforesaid.

The boundaries of the city of Wellsburg shall also extend to
and include the tract of land conveyed to the city by I. H.
Duval and wife, by deed dated March twenty-ninth, one thousand eight hundred eighty-six, recorded in deed book number

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

3

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

Chairman House Committee.

Chairman Senate Committee.

49 twenty-six, page four hundred sixty-six, of the records of 50 Brooke county, which said tract contains are reservoir of the 51 city water works.

4

[Enrolled S. B. No. 57

eaker of the House of Delegates. Clerk of the House of Delegates. CORRECTLY ENROLLED President of the Senate. Chairman House Committee. M.S THod doce Clerk of the Senate. _____ The within is. Governor. Filed in the office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia SEP 1 2 1932 GEORGE W. SHARP, Societary of State.